## **RESOLUTION NO. 3401**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL GRANTING A RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT TO NORTHWESTERN ENERGY FOR BURIED ELECTRIC AND GAS LINES AT THE RED LODGE AIRPORT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, a "Right-of-Way Easement" between the City of Red Lodge as Grantor and Northwestern Energy as Grantee has been prepared; and

WHEREAS, said easement will allow Northwestern Energy to bury electrical and gas lines across certain portions of real property owned by the City; specifically, within the Red Lodge Airport; and

WHEREAS, granting the easement is in the best interests of the City, as it allows Northwestern Energy to conduct necessary business and provide services within the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby accepts the attached Right-of -Way Easement of the City of Red Lodge and authorizes the Mayor to execute all documents related thereto.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the City Council on November 10, 2015 by Council Member Michael Schoenike.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge this 10<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 10<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

CITY OF RED LOD Muns

Ed Williams, Mayor

Loni Hanson, Clerk-Treasurer